by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend in the manner and to the extent set forth in the Schedule hereto the Order in Council dated the tenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five, consenting to the acquisition of an aerodrome-site by the Nelson Harbour Board, and published in the New Zealand Gazette dated the eleventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.

Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Westland County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1935.

Present:

SCHEDULE.

FOR, "Section 36, Block III, Waimea Survey District," substitute "92 acres, part Section 85, Suburban South, and the whole of land in Certificate of Title, Vol. 60, folio 126; 71 acres 2 roods, part Section 86, Suburban South, and the whole of the land in Certificate of Title, Vol. 60, folio 15, and part of Nelson Harbour Endowment, Block III, Waimea Survey District."

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Kakaramea Township, Taranaki Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1935.

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

THE HON. SIE ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for public buildings over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 263, Kakaramea Township: Area, 1 rood 5 perches,

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/3/61.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Okarito Survey District, Westland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1935.

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act. 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for Provincial Government purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto: and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

PART Reserve 204, Block IX, Okarito Survey District: Area, 135 acres, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 6/1/537.)

Present:
The Hon. Sir Alfred Ransom presiding in Council.

The Hon. Sir Alfred Ransom presiding in Council.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Westland, in trust, for ferry purposes by virtue of an Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of June, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one, and published in the Gazette of the sixteenth day of that month, the said Order in Council having been issued pursuant to section six of the Public Reserves Act Amendment Act, 1878:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Westland have duly consented to such cancellation:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Westland of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE No. 238, Block I, Totara Survey District: Area, 3 acres 2 roods 21 perches, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/9/60.).

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in the Bickerstaffe Settlement, North Auckland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1935.

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 26, Block XVI, Matakohe Survey District, Bickerstaffe Settlement: Area, 1 rood 16 perches, more or less.

A. W. MULLIGAN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 22/478.)

Cancelling the Vesting of Part of a Reserve in the Ashburton County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of June, 1935.

Present:

THE HON. SIR ALFRED RANSOM PRESIDING IN COUNCIL, WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is part of a reserve vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Ashburton, in trust, for a gravel-pit by virtue of an Order in Council dated the twentieth day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, and published in the Gazette of the twenty-ninth day of that month, the said Order in Council having been issued pursuant to section six of the Public Reserves Act Amendment Act, 1878: